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Before you read this report 

 

 

This is an Easy Read document about a 

report written by the Chief Ombudsman.   

 

 

Some of the things in this document 

may upset people when they are 

reading it. 

 

 

This information is not meant to upset 

anyone.  

 

 

This document will give people 

information about making things better. 

 

  



 

2 
 

If you are worried after reading this 

document you can talk about it with:  

 

¶ your family /  friends 

 

¶ your support workers. 

 

 

If you are still worried you can also talk 

to someone at the Office of the 

Ombudsman. 

 

 

You can talk to someone at the Office 

of the Ombudsman by: 

 

 

Phone: 0800 802 602 

 

 

Email: 

 

info@ombudsman.parliament.nz 
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Who is the Ombudsman? 

 

 

The Chief Ombudsman looks into 

problems with government services. 

 

 

The Chief Ombudsman is Peter 

Boshier who can: 

 

¶ do investigations 

 

¶ write reports about what he has 

found out 

 

¶ say what needs to be done to 

make things better. 

 

 

An investigation means looking 

closely at something to find out what 

has been happening 
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The Chief Ombudsman: 

 

¶ did an investigation 

 

¶ wrote a report called A Matter of 

Urgency. 

 

 

 

 

You can find this full report at: 

 

www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/matter-urgency 

 

This is an Easy Read document 

about some of the things in the 

report. 

 

 

This Easy Read document looks at: 

 

¶ how the investigation was done 

 

¶ what the investigation found.  
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There is another Easy Read 

document called: 

 

A Matter of Urgency ï Part 2:  

What needs to happen next? 

 

 

You can find it on the Office of 

Ombudsman website at:  

 

www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/matter-urgency 

 

 

You can also talk to the Office of the 

Ombudsman to ask them to post you 

any of the documents to you: 

 

Phone: 0800 802 602 

 

 

Email: 

 

info@ombudsman.parliament.nz 
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What this report is about 

 

 

This report is about what the        

Chief Ombudsman found when he 

looked into the taking away of 

newborn pǛpi from their parents. 

 

 

Newborn means a baby that is less 

than 30 days old.  

 

 

 

PǛpi is the MǕori word for: 

 

¶ baby 

  

¶ babies. 
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PǛpi were taken away by  

Oranga Tamariki ï Ministry for 

Children. 

 

 

Oranga Tamariki ï Ministry for 

Children is the part of the 

government that works to make sure 

children are looked after safely. 

 

 

In this document we will call Oranga 

Tamariki ï Ministry for Children the 

Ministry. 

 

  

In May 2019 there was a story in the 

news about something the Ministry 

had done that made people upset.  

 

 

The story was about the Ministry 

trying to take a newborn pǛpi from 

their young mother. 
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The people who wrote the news story 

found more stories of newborn pǛpi 

that had been taken from their 

parents. 

 

 

The Chief Ombudsman decided to 

look into how the Ministry worked 

when they took away newborn pǛpi 

from their parents. 

 

 

The Chief Ombudsman looked at the 

times when the Ministry used a law 

called a Section 78 Interim Custody 

Order. 

 

 

Section 78 Interim Custody Order 

is a law that means a pǛpi can be 

taken away from their parents to 

keep them safe. 
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Sometimes a Section 78 Interim 

Custody Order means that a baby 

can stay with their parents but the 

Ministry is in charge of what happens 

to them. 

 

In this document we will call the 

Section 78 Interim Custody Order an 

Order. 

 

 

These Orders should only be used 

when: 

 

¶ something needs to happen 

quickly to keep pǛpi safe 

 

¶ the Ministry has looked at other 

ways to keep pǛpi safe. 
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 What the investigation looked at 

 

 

The Chief Ombudsman: 

 

¶ looked at what was happening 

over 2 years from 1 July 2017 to 

30 June 2019 

 

¶ visited 9 of the 50 care and 

protection sites in New Zealand. 

 

 

Care and protection sites are 

offices of the Ministry in different 

parts of New Zealand. 

 

 

He spoke to the staff at the care and 

protection sites. 
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The Chief Ombudsman also talked to 

other people who: 

 

¶ are not part of the Ministry 

 

¶ play a part when pǛpi are taken 

away from their parents.  

 

 

For example he spoke to people who 

worked for: 

 

¶ hospitals 

 

¶ the police 

 

¶ social services providers. 

 

 

  


